
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426 

julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 12.45PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE; THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING SESSION ON THE  
MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME AT 1.30 PM 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

Member Briefing Session - Major Works Programme 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 26 

September 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. HOUSING ESTATES -  ALLOCATED MEMBERS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6. PROPERTY AND HOUSING SERVICES RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
7. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
8. FIRE PROTOCOL 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
9. ESTATE SATISFACTION SURVEY DATA REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 78) 

 
10. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18 

AND 2018/19 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services.  
 For Decision 



3 
 

 (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

11. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE PROGRESS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 92) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 94) 

 
16. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
17. PERMISSION TO WITHDRAW ALMSHOUSES LICENCE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 26 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Guildhall at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
Officers: 
  

Julie Mayer 
Mark Jarvis 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Jacquie Campbell 
Paul Murtagh 

-  Community and Children’s Services 
-  Community and Children’s Services 

Amy Carter -  Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Jackson   
Adam Johnstone 
Jacqueline Whitmore 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Sheltered Housing Manager 

  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy John Tomlinson and Deputy Henry 
Jones.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3rd July 2017 be approved. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

 A dashboard covering applications would be included in the Sub 
Committee’s bi-annual report. 

 

 Fire doors would be covered under item 9 on today’s agenda. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 Frequency of meetings would be covered at the next meeting, when the 
Sub Committee will be asked to consider its Terms of Reference, for 
final approval by the Grand Committee and the Annual Court of 
Common Council in 2018. 

 

 The Risk Register would be presented to the next meeting, when 
Members will be asked to consider how often they would like to receive 
this report. 

 
4. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s services which provided an update on the Mais House Decant 
Programme.  Members noted that a further resident had been re-housed, with 
another due next week, leaving a balance of 12 residents.   
 
Members noted that the Merchant Taylors had offered assistance and the 
Sheltered Housing Manager was a member of the Almshouses Association 
Group, which provided networking opportunities and helped raise awareness.   
The Assistant Director reminded Members of the Outline Housing Programme, 
previously presented to the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
Committee, which sought to provide 700 units.  The Assistant Director offered 
Members a delivery update at the next meeting.  Members noted that all new 
homes in London must be ‘lifetime standard’ and particularly noted the City of 
London Corporation’s aspiration to provide lifetime homes for older residents. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an update on the City of London 
Almshouses.  Members noted that pre-planning permission was awaited from 
Lambeth Council for the windows and the contract of works could then go out to 
tender.  The Chairman and Deputy Chairman had asked for estate updates to 
future meetings and the Assistant Director offered a presentation to the next 
meeting on the Major Works Programme, which would become a standing 
agenda item.   
 
Members noted the date for this year’s Christmas Hamper delivery of 1st 
December 2017 and the Town Clerk would confirm details and arrange 
transport in due course.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



6. CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS REVIEW  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s services in respect of the Customer Service Standards Review, 
which would re-launch the Customer Care Standard.  Members noted the very 
strong performance in processing complaints and the other standards would be 
enforced with extra training for all front-line staff and by working with managers 
on appraisals and performance management.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the implementation of the new Customer Service Standards 
be approved. 
 

7. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME 2017  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the proposed City of London Corporation 
Housing Allocations Scheme 2017.  Members had seen an earlier version of 
the report in May 2017 and noted that this later version followed consultation 
during the summer with partners and the public.  Officers agreed to investigate 
whether a private pension would count as ‘savings’.  Finally, Members asked if 
key information could be more visible in the covering reports, rather than as 
part of several appendices.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The feedback received during the consultation and the suggested 
changes to the Allocations Scheme 2017 be reviewed and noted.  

 
2. The amended Allocations Scheme for 2017 be recommended for 

approval by the Community and Children’s Services Committee, subject 
to clarity about whether a private pension would count as savings. 

 
8. HOUSING STRATEGY  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s services which provided an outline of a proposed new Housing 
Strategy.   Members were asked to consider whether the proposed areas of 
focus outlined were the right ones and to offer any initial feedback on the key 
questions posed within each area.  Members agreed that the outline was very 
good and had found the recent programme of estate visits helpful.  Members 
were asked to provide general comments on the report to 
adam.johnstone@cityoflondon.gov.uk and for comments or queries on Housing 
Strategy and the City of London Corporation’s Housing Stock to 
paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:adam.johnstone@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


9. FIRE SAFETY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s services which provided an update on fire safety since the paper was 
presented to the July Meeting, shortly after the Grenfell Tower fire.  Members 
noted that they would receive updates at future meetings for as long as 
necessary.  Officers highlighted the actions and ongoing works since the last 
meeting as follows: 
 

 A communications plan was in place for t
[...]
ing asbestos and fire 
safety. The completed stock condition survey would provide the City of London 
Corporation with critical information, not only on the current condition of the 
stock, but will also inform future planned maintenance and major works 
programmes. Officers confirmed that there was a programme of works for 
signage maintenance and replacements for all of the City’s Estates.   
 
Finally, officers advised that a residents’ survey was planned for November this 
year and the Chairman stressed the need for wide engagement in promoting 
integrated communities. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the lessons learnt be noted and the project be closed.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
15-21        1,2,3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2017  
be approved  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



16. THE CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES (1005857)  
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s services in respect of the City of London 
Almshouses (1005857). 
  

17. INCIDENT AT CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES  
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services. 
 

18. GATEWAY 5 - AUTHORITY TO START WORK: WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE 
CCTV INSTALLATION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
  

19. WELFARE BENEFITS UPDATE & FINANCIAL INCLUSION PROGRAMME  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm 

 
At the end of the meeting, Members stayed for a briefing session on rent 
setting and collection 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HOUSING MANAGEMENT & ALMSHOUSES SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Constitution 

 8 Members to be elected by the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee, including the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 It is convention for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Grand Committee to be appointed to this Sub Committee as ex-
officio Committee Members. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order Nos. 29 & 30, no Member who is 
resident in, or a tenant of, any property owned by the City of London and 
under the control of this Sub Committee is eligible to be Chairman or 
Deputy Chairman.  

Quorum 
Any three Members.  
 
Terms of Reference 
To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) discharging the City of London Corporation’s function in respect of 

the management of its existing social housing stock (with the 
Grand Committee retaining responsibility over policies affecting 
the City’s Strategic Housing responsibilities);  
 

(b) approving schemes affecting the City’s existing social housing 
and proposed stock in accordance with the policies and strategies 
for investment agreed by the Grand Committee and having regard 
to the City Corporation’s Project Approval Procedure;  
 

(c) approve policies in relation to the management of housing 
services to tenants and leaseholders in City estates and review 
them as necessary;  

 
(d)  the management of the City of 
[...]
. 

Jacquie 

Campbell 

08 

Nov201

7  

30-Sep-

2017 

DCCS HS 004c Review 

of rent collection 

processes 

Review of rent collection processes. A review is taking place to identify potential for streamlining rent and arrears 

collection. This may include a trial of new software 

Bayo Igoh 31-Aug-

2017  

31-Mar-

2018 

 

P
age 28



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 
 

27 November 2017 
 

Subject: 
Fire Safety Update  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report authors: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 
 
Jacquie Campbell 
Assistant Director, Housing & Neighbourhoods 

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been 
made in relation to fire safety matters since the last update reports submitted in July 
and September 2017.  
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. Following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower in West London, a paper was 

presented to your Sub-Committee, the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee and the Audit & Risk Management Committee. This paper, in July 
2017, outlined actions we had taken in the immediate aftermath of the fire and 
also set out plans for further action.   

2. An update report was brought to Members in September 2017 and this paper is a 
further update.     

 
Fire Risk Assessments (FRA’s) 

 
3. Frankham Risk Management Services Limited has been commissioned to carry 

out new FRA’s for each of our residential blocks. These new FRA’s will be very 
detailed and will cover not only those areas previously inspected, but also any 
further concerns raised since the Grenfell Tower fire. 
 

4. Previous FRA’s carried out on the City Corporation’s residential blocks have been 
a Type 1 FRA as required by legislation. It has been decided that the new FRA’s 
will be Type 3. A Type 3 F
[...]
k the one that applies 

 

No change required where the assessment has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact and all opportunities to advance equality have been taken. 

 

Adjustments to remove barriers identified by the assessment or to better advance equality. Are you satisfied that the proposed adjustments will remove the barriers identified? 

 

Continue despite having identified some potential adverse impacts or missed opportunities to advance equality. In this case, the justification should be included in the assessment and 
should in line with the duty have ‘due regard’. For the most important relevant policies, compelling reasons will be needed. You should consider whether there are sufficient plans to 
reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact.    

 

Stop and rethink when an assessment shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination. 

 

Signed off by Director:  Name:  Date:  

Conclusion and Reporting Guidance
  

 

P
age 49



 

Equality Analysis template February 2016 Page 8 of 8 

 

P
age 50



 

Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub-Committee  
 

27/11/2017 

Subject: 
Estate Satisfaction Survey Data Report 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services 
 
Report author:  Amy Carter 
 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises the results of the 2017 satisfaction survey of residents of the 
City‟s social housing estates, including the sheltered housing schemes and the City 
of London and Gresham almshouses.  
 
The City of London is a member of Housemark, a social housing benchmarking 
organisation which collects data from members to allow performance to be 
compared.  Every 2-3 years, member landlords are expected to carry out a „STAR‟ 
(Survey of Tenants & Residents‟) using 7 core questions. We have decided to use 
the 7 core questions each year to enable continual comparison.  
 
The headline for this year‟s survey is that
[...]
eveloping the question is because the Housing & Neighbourhoods department 
are responsible for not only the bricks and mortar of people‟s homes but aspects 
of the neighbourhood and community within which they live.  
 

35. As noted in the estate commentary above, there are a number of estates where 
the community facilities are currently subject to change; Avondale Square has a 
new centre which is being expanded for further uses all the time and Golden 
Lane Estate has recently been closed for refurbishment. We hope that as our 
work in the community expands and our community facilities are brought into 
further use this level of satisfaction will rise. 

 

Page 78



Committee: Date: 

27 November 2017 Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee 

Subject: 

City of London Almshouses Revenue and Capital 

Budgets 2017/18 and 2018/19 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and The Director of Community and 

Children’s Services 

Report author: Goshe Munir and Jacquie Campbell 

For Decision 

 

Summary  

 

1. This report is the annual submission of the City of London Almshouses 

revenue budgets overseen by your Committee.  In particular it seeks 

approval for the revenue budget for 2018/19. 

 

2. The overall budget position is summarised below: - 

 

Table 1: Overall Position 

Original 

Budget 

2017/18 

£’000 

Latest 

Budget 

2017/18     

£'000 

Original 

Budget 

2018/19 

£'000 

Movement 

2016/17 to 

2017/18 

£'000 

          

Income 376 365 365 0 

          

Expenditure  (348)  (392)  (300) 92 

          

          

Surplus on income and expenditure account 28  (27) 65 92 

          

Increase/Decrease in market value of investments 0 71 0  (71) 

          

Actual/Estimated Reserve brought forward 1,559 1,640 1,684 44 

          

    

1,684 1,749 

  

Reserve carried forward 1,587 65 

      

 

3. Overall, the 2018/19 budget indicates a surplus on income and expenditure 

of £65,000, an increase of £92,000 compared 
[...]
m 

30 June this year. The new contractor, following a recent procurement 

exercise, is TSG Building Services PLC.  

 

Page 86



Cyclical Works 

 

Asbestos Data - £2,000 

 

Inspection /removal of asbestos. Current contractor Eton Environmental.  

 

Adaptations for the Disabled - £7,000 

 

Works to properties to accommodate those with a disability. Currently 

provided by GB Adaptions. 

 

Redecorations Works - £5,000 

 

Various redecoration works – contractor to be determined. 

 

Projects 

 

Asbestos Data - £2,000 

 

Inspection /removal of asbestos. Current contractor Eton Environmental.  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Committees: Dates: 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee  27 November 2017 
 
 

Subject:  
Great Arthur House – Progress Update 
New Curtain Walling and Window Replacement 
  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
  

For Information 

 

Summary 
 
The City of London Corporation has contracted with Keepmoat to carry out a major 
refurbishment project at Great Arthur House on the Golden Lane Estate. Work 
commenced on site in November 2015 with an expected completion date of 
December 2016. Since work started on site, there have been a number of technical 
and structural issues arising from the works that have led to substantial cost 
increases and delays in the completion date.  
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on progress with the works, the 
issues that have arisen and the actions taken to deal with them. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the progress of the works, the difficulties encountered and the actions taken 
to resolve them as outlined in this report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The procurement for the major refurbishment project to Great Arthur House on 

the Golden Lane Estate took place between July 2013 and March 2014. The 
tender process was carried out in full 
[...]
rmation. 
 

13. The full extent of the cost of the works that will be recharged to leaseholders is 
not known at this stage and will only be finalised once the project has been 
completed and all costs are known.  

 

Page 91



Appendices 
 
Appendix ‘A’  
Financial Support with Major Works for Leaseholders – Report to Community and 
Children’s Services 8 September 2017 
 
 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director, Barbican & Property Services 
T: 020 7332 3015 
E: paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	5 Housing Estates -  Allocated Members Report
	6 Property and Housing Services Risk Register Update
	Housing Strategic Risks Update Appendix 1

	7 Fire Safety Update
	8 Fire Protocol
	Fire Safety Protocol Appendix 1 - AMENDED FOLLOWING MEETING
	Fire Safety Protocol Appendix 2

	9 Estate Satisfaction Survey Data Report
	10 City of London Almshouses Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18 and 2018/19
	11 Great Arthur House Progress Update
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Mais House Decant Programme Update
	17 Permission to withdraw Almshouses Licence



Minutes of the meeting

HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 27 November 2017

Present

Members:

Randall Anderson (Chairman)
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan

Marianne Fredericks

Alderman David Graves

Dhruv Patel

Susan Pearson

Deputy John Tomlinson

Deputy Henry Jones

Officers:

Jacquie Campbell - Assistant Director, Housing and
Neighbourhoods, Community & Children’s

Paul Murtagh Services
- Assistant Director, Barbican and
Property Services, Community &
Children’s Services

Mark Jarvis Chamberlains

Amy Carter - Community and Children’s Services

Wendy Giaccaglia - Community and Children’s Services

Jacqueline Whitmore - Sheltered Housing Manager

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 26t September 2017 be approved as a correct record.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS



Members considered the Sub Committees Terms of Reference and
recommended the following changes to the Community and Children’s Services
Committee:

- The Membership of the Sub Committee be increased, from 8 — 10
Members, to give all allocated Members the opportunity to be Members
of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee.

- The restriction of ex-officio membership be lifted from the Chairman and
Deputy Chairman.

- The restriction on residents and tenants serving as Chairman or Deputy
Chairman be lifted, noting that the City of London Corporation was
excluded from this part of the Housing Legislation. Members reminded
that the restriction had been lifted for a former Deputy Chairman of the
Community and Children’s Services Committee.

- The Sub Committee’'s Terms of Reference state that the Housing
Management and Almshouses Sub Committee should meet at least 4
times a year. The Town Clerk agreed to insert an additional date for
2018, taking the current number of meetings from 5 to 6.

HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS REPORT

Members received the Allocated Members report. In response to a question,
Members noted that the Spitalfields flats did not fall within the Housing
Revenue Account but were managed from Middlesex Street and therefore the
Allocated Member could represent these tenants.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

PROPERTY AND HOUSING SERVICES RISK REGISTER UPDATE

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Property and Housing Services Risk Register.
Members were asked to note a couple of errors in the report:

- Fire Risk Assessments - the risk should be down
- Lone Working — no change to the risk

In respect of lone workers, Members noted that there had been some issues
with mobile apps, due to a lack of signal and they might be too visible in the
event of threat. The ‘Skyguard’ personal alarms would, therefore, be rolled out
to a further 100 lone workers. Members noted that these devices could be
activated from a staff ID badge and would connect to contact centre, which
would be able to listen into an incident and provide the Police with a GPS
location. Given the large number of these units, the contract might need to be
tendered but the risk was being actively managed and had enabled managers
to be aware of more lone workers, who might not previously have considered
themselves as such. Members asked for the devices to be sourced as soon as
possible.



RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services, which provided an update on progress made in relation to Fire Safety
matters since the last update reports in July and September 2017. During the
discussion, the following points were noted:

The Fire Brigade had been consulted on the Type 3 Risk Assessment
findings from Great Arthur House and interim measures were in place. A
temporary alarm, a ‘waking watch’ and an evacuation plan had been
introduced, pending the installation of a hard-wired alarm by the end of
January 2018. Waking Watch guards, provided and managed by one of
the City of London Corporation’s approved security companies, are
required to scan in on each floor as they complete their patrol of the
building.

Remedial works required at Great Arthur House will include fire-stopping
measures to the spy holes and parcel cupboards to front entrance
screens.

Surveys for the new round of Fire Risk Assessments on all Social
Housing blocks would be completed next week.

Officers tabled the latest newsletter on fire safety. A Member was
concerned about the use of candles and asked that, particularly over the
forthcoming festive season, advice be offered about using containers
above the candle or suggesting rechargeable tea lights.

A Member asked for officers to check that no fire doors had been
painted shut during redecorations.

The Assistant Director was very pleased to advise that the Chamberlain
had agreed funding for intensive visits to all tenanted properties and a
pilot for Leasehold properties on Golden Lane Estate. This would
provide an opportunity to gain a vast range of intelligence on our
residents and to provide additional support to households needing it.
Officers advised that the resourcing for this project would include
referrals and follow-up work.

Fire Risk Assessments for all HRA properties had been due for
completion by the end of November. There had been some slippage but
surveys were almost complete and the first draft reports were due in the
next two weeks. Members accepted that it was preferable to publish an
action plan alongside the risk assessment reports but any immediate
issues would be addressed. The report and action plan would form part
of the report to both the Community and Children’s Service and Housing
Management Almshouses sub committees in February/March 2018.



Members were reminded that the current Fire Risk Assessments were
still valid and were not due for review until August 2018.

The Chairman of the Grand Committee commended the Department’s
measured approach and had found that, generally, residents were content with
this. Finally, Members noted that the Community and Children’s Services
Committee would receive a full report on sprinklers, doors and fire alarms at
their March Meeting and the Housing and Management Almshouses Sub would
receive this report at their March meeting.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

FIRE PROTOCOL

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which sought approval of a revised Fire Protocol for communal areas
in residential blocks. During the discussion the following points were noted.

Members noted that protocol in respect of private balconies aimed to mirror the
communal areas; i.e. chairs were allowed if not flammable and officers sought
to optimise residents’ safety without being too punitive. Members accepted that
too much storage on balconies was unsightly, as well as a fire risk, given the
behaviour of some smokers who might flick cigarette ends off balconies.

RESOLVED, that — the protocol be endorsed for immediate adoption and
implementation, subject to officers giving more clarity to protocol in respect of
private balconies.

ESTATE SATISFACTION SURVEY DATA REPORT

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which summarised the results of the 2017 Satisfaction Survey of
Residents of the City’s Social Housing Estates. During the discussion on this
item, the following points were noted:

- The survey was sent to all residents by post and email, if known, and
last year’s email response had been higher. The survey did not need to
be done annually; officers preferred to do so, but the additional
marketing required to ensure a good response could be expensive. The
introduction of a controversial question had triggered a higher response
in previous years.

- Officers had been disappointed at some of the results and some were
difficult to explain.

- There had been more general dissatisfaction nationally this year
following the General Election and the Grenfell Tower tragedy.

- The large number of major works might have swayed opinion.

- The Assistant Director had recently attended a meeting of housing
professionals from other London boroughs who had experienced similar
survey results.

- The low scores in areas which fell within the control of the Department
would be raised with the residents’ Housing User Board, to gain a better
understanding. Service plans would be updated where necessary.



11.

12.

14.

15.

- The responsive repairs contract would soon be re-tendered but, given its
high value, the procurement process could take 9 months.

- A Member suggested that a key performance indicator should be repairs
completed on first visits.

- The additional information gathered during tenant visits, under item 7 on
the agenda, might help to understand some of the results.

- Members asked if the 2016 results for the estates could be circulated
and asked if the next report could show 3 years’ worth of results.

RESOLVED, that — the report and survey results be noted.

CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS
2017/18 AND 2018/19

Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community
and Children’s Services in respect of the Almshouses’ Revenue and Capital
Budgets. Members noted having a reserves policy for Alimshouses was good
practice in the Charities Sector.

RESOLVED, that — the 2018/19 Revenue Report be approved as reflecting the
Committee’s objectives.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraphs
14-19 1,2 and 3

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26
September be approved as a correct record.

GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE PROGRESS UPDATE

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the refurbishments works at Great Arthur House on the
Golden Lane Estate. Members noted that this report would be redacted to
remove information excluded under paragraph 3, as set out above, and a public
version would be published on the City of London Corporation’s web site.



16.

17.

18.

19.

Members noted that the structural issues had resulted in problems with refitting
residents’ curtains and blinds. Assistance had been given wherever possible
but it was pointed out that responsibility for curtains and blinds was always
down to the resident. The Assistant Director advised that ‘warped’ window cills
would be replaced with a hardwood outer cill with an MDF insert. Members
noted that final contract costs were under review by the City Surveyor and the
report before them did not represent the final position. The completion date for
August 2018 was expected but this might be earlier if all the flats did not require
the later proposed modifications.

RESOLVED, that — the progress of the works, difficulties encountered and
actions taken to resolve them be noted.

MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME UPDATE
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

PERMISSION TO WITHDRAW ALMSHOUSES LICENCE
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and
Children’s Services.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

The Assistant Director, Housing and Neighbourhoods reported on one item of
urgent business whilst the public were excluded.

The meeting ended at 4 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk



